Committee (“LRMC”) and on quarterly basis to Risk Committee on board level.  As a result, bank’s

exposure to interest rate risk remains in line with bank’s risk profile and within internal and regulatory

limits as set by the CBK.

The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the Bank as at 31

December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

 USD EUR

Assets 2017 2016 2017 2016

Cash at banks 0.65% 0.65% - -

Loans and advances to banks 1.34% - 0.93% -

Loans to customers - - 8.45% 9.29%

Available-for-sale financial assets - - 1.69% 1.03%

Liabilities

Due to customers   - 0.04%  1.41% 1.39%

Subordinated debt - -  10.04% 10.04%

Borrowings - 0.65% 3.50% 3.50%

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

50

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no

asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial position) is as follows:

2017 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Estimated Profit (loss) effect (571) 571 686 (686)

2016 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Estimated Profit (loss) effect (493)   493   555   (555)

Effect on other

comprehensive income up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios

 10 bp 10 bp 10 bp 10 bp

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2017: Estimated Available

for sale effect
5   (5) 56 (56)

2017: Total effect on equity  (566) 566 742   (742)

Based on the analysis above if interest rates increses with 10 basis point, fair value decreases with EUR

61 thousand.

The effect of interest rate risk on equity is similar to that on Profit and Loss.

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

51

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments by repricing date.

31 December 2017

Up to 1

[…]

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

Exposure to currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of potential losses from open position in foreign currencies due to fluctuations in

exchange rates. The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank

ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currency at spot

when necessary to address short-term balances. The bank manages and monitors currency risk against the

limits set in its risk policy and in CBK regulation on Foreign Exchange Risk.

Exposure to currency risk is discussed and reported on monthly basis to liquidity and market risk

committee.The foreign currencies the Bank deals with, are predominantly United States Dollars (USD),

Swiss Franc (CHF) and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). In regards to GBP the bank has stopped accepting

this currency, however the remaining balance is managed closely. The rates used for translation as at 31

December 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as follows:

in thousands of EUR USD  CHF  GBP

 2017 2016  2017 2016  2017 2016

Sensitivity rates 5% 5%  5% 5%  5% 5%

Profit or loss

+5% of Euro 2.97 10.85  2.02 51.60  0.24 7.3

- 5% of Euro (2.97) (10.85)  (2.02) (51.60)  (0.24) (7.3)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

All amounts are translated in thousands of EUR

31 December 2017 EUR USD CHF GBP Total

Financial Assets

Cash on hand and at banks 13,451 1,657 2,720 5 17,833

Balances with CBK  33,998 - - - 33,998

Available-for-sale investments 17,152  - - - 17,152

Loans and advances to banks 1,450 - - - 1,450

Loans and advances to customers 132,551 - - - 132,551

Other financial assets  143   143

Total financial assets 198,745 1,657 2,720 5 203,127

Financial Liabilities

Due to customers   173,502 1,598 2,680 - 177,780

Subordinated debt 840 - - - 840

Borrowings 4,143 - - - 4,143

Other liabilities  1,673 - - - 1,673

Total financial liabilities 180,158 1,598 2,680 - 184,436

Net foreign currency position 18,587 59 40 5 18,691

 2017 2016

CURRENCY EUR EUR

1 USD 0.8338 0.9487

1 CHF 0.8546 0.9312

1 GBP 1.1271 1.1680

Banka për Biznes Sh.a.

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

54

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

c) Market risk (continued)

All amounts are translated in thousands of EUR

31 December 2016 EUR USD CHF GBP Total

Financial Assets

Cash on hand and at banks 7,225   1,785   3,565 116 12,691

Balances with CBK  27,248 - - - 27,248

Loans and advances to banks 600 - - - 600

Loans and advances to customers 103,149 - - - 103,149

Available for Sale investments 18,267 - - - 18,267